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Before the Director {Securities Market Division)

in the matter of Show Cause Notics issued to

Maximus Securities (Pvt.) Limited

Under Rule & read with Rule 12 of the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001

Mumber and Date of Nolica Mo, MSWISMDILBEN 512008/ dated October 08, 2007
Date of Haaring Delober 08, 2007
Fresent af the Hearing Ir. Adeel Arif Khan, Chief Exscutiva Officer
Cate of Crder Januany 17, 2008
ORDER
T This order shall dispose of the proceedings initiated through Show Cause Notice bearnng

No. MBW/EMDILSEN(5)2006/3 dated Cclober 08, 2007 ('the SCN') Issued to Maximus Securilies
(Pvt.} Limited ("the Respondent’), member of the Lahore Stock Exchange (Guarantes) Limited ("LSE")
by the Securiies and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (‘the Commission®) under Rule & of the
Brokers and Agenls Registralion Rules, 2001 (‘the Brokers Rules’) for violation of Rule 12 af {he
Brokers Rules and clause A5 of the Code of Conducl contained in the Third Schedule of the Brokers

Hulas,

Z: The trief facts of the case are that the Respondent is a member of LSE and is registered with the
Commission under the Brokers Rules, An enquiry was initiated by the Cammission in exercise of its
powers under Section 21 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1959 (‘the Ordinance’) and Ford
Rhodes Sidat Hyder & Co. {"the Enquiry Officer’) was apponled as the Enquiry Cfficer under the

above manticned Section for the fallowing:

(@t 1o nnguire into the dealings. business or any transacticn by the Respandent duning the period
from Apnl 01, 2005 10 June 15 2006 (‘the Review Period”)
(b) to idenlify any and all the acts cr omissions constituting a violatian of the Ordinance and the

Rules made thereynder,

{c] o identify viclations of any oiher applicable laws, including but not limited fa the Brokers Hules,

Regulations for Short Seling under Ready Market, 2002 (“Short Selling Regulations’),
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Genersl Rules and Regulations of LSE, Securitiss and Exchange Rules 1971 (‘the 1971

Ruies'| and directlves ssued by the Commissian fram bme to lima.

Tha findings ol the Enquiry Officer revealed several instances of potential non compliances with
applicable laws and regulations. A copy of the Enguiry Cilicer's report was sent to the Respondent on
Septembar 07, 2007 which required the Raspondent 1o provide sxplanations on the obseralions of [he

Enquiry Officer together wilh supgoding documents

Alter perusal of the Respondent's replies o the above mentioned letter, which did nol adequately
explan the posiion in respect of some instances, the SEN was ssued 1o the Respondant under Rules
8 of the Brokers Rulgs stating that the Respondent has prima fasie contravensd Rule 12 of the Brokers
Rules read with Clause A5 of lhe Cods of Conduct contained in the Third Schedule 1o the Brokers Rules

which ara reproduced as under;

Rule 12- "A broker holding a cerlificate of regislralion under these rules shall abide by the Cade of
Condug specified in the Third Schedule’
Clause A5 of Ihe Code of Conduct- A braker shall ahide by all the provisions of the Securities ani

Exchange Comimission of Pakislan Act, 18397 ('the Act’) anrl the rules, regulations issued by the

Commission and the stock exchangea from time to time as may be applicable ta him".

On Celober 08, 2007, the Respondent was called upon 1o shaw cause in writing within seven days and
appear before |he undersigned on Cetober 18, 2007 for 2 hearing, 10 be atlended either in parson
andfer through an authorized represaniative,

The hearing was altended by Mr. Adeel Arf Khan, Chief Executive Officer of the Respondent, who
argued [he cass. However, no weitlen reply (o the ST was submitted

A summaly of the contentions and objections that were raised by the Respondent in ils written

submissions and during the hearing and findings and conclusions of the Commission on the same are
as follows:

Blank Sales {"lssue No. 17}

In terms of Reyulation 4 of the-Short Selling Regulations, Blank Sales are not permissible and in terms

of Requlation & of the Shart Selling Reguiations. it is provided that:

‘Mo Member shall make a Short Sale unless:

a) Prior contractual borrowing arrangement hag been mads
h) The sale is made at an uptick. and
£ The trade iz Idenfified as a Shor Sale at the lime of placement of ordar”

The findings al the Enguiry Officer revealed 41 instances of Blark Sales during the Review Period-
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8.3 The Respondent made the follwing submissions on the issue:

In its earlier written reply dated September 28, 2007, vide which the Respondent provided
coinments an e Enquiry Repor, the Respongent accepied the execution of Blank Sales
mentianad in the Erquirty Report. Subsequently the Blanl Saleg given in the Enguiry Report

were made part of SCN as Annexure — A {"the Annexure |

During the hearing the Respondent with regard to instances given at serial nos. 1-22 and 26-
41 stated that same belonged 1o its client Mr. Moeen Ciadir who at the time of execution of said
trades stated thal he had deliveres in his CDC account withva broker at Karachi Slock
Exthange (Guaranies) Limied ("KSE"). However, later on the client squared ug his position
which i not require transfer the shares o the Respondenl. However, no documentary
evidence was provided by the Responden! 1o establish that the clisnt had positicn &l KZE
Whereas, with regard to instances given at sefial nas. 23-25 the Respondent stated that the
said trades were result of mistake as the client over solt his pasition In panic due 1o sudcen

prarkat movement,

g4 | nave considersd (he comtentions of the Respondant and the 1ssues raised therein and the same are

addrassed-by me beiow

The Respondent's 2sserion that the client Mr Moeen Qadic had position with KSE broker can
not be accepted in absence of any documentary proot. 't may be noted that the Respondant Is
responsitile for each and every trade executed through its tlerminals and it is its duly 1o ensure
that each and every trade executed by it comaly with the applicable rules and regulations.
Therefare, the Respondent should have obtained documentary evidence from its clienls that
ey Rl pre-existing interest in the shares being scld by it Keeping in view lhe
sfgrementioned and v absence of any documentary evigence fhe said trades will be
conaiderad as Blank Sales.

With regard to instance given 2t the serial nos. 23-25 the Respondent assertion that the said
trades were result of mistake does not absolve the Respondent from its obligation to comply
willh the Short Selling Regulations. It was the responsibility of the Respondent 1o pul in place
proper system and controls in-order to ensure that frades executed through 1s house comply

with apolicable riles and regulations

85 Caonsidaring the above facts and the contentions of the Respandent, it 15 ciear that 41 Blank Sales have
q

heen made in violation of Regulation 4 of the Shont Seling Ragulations. In terms of Rule 8 of the

Brokers Rules, sub rule (i) where the Commission ig of the opinion that a broker has intar alia failed 1o

comply with any requiramenis of the Acl or the Crdinance or of any rules or directions made or given

thereunder, in terms of sub rule (iii) has contravened the nifes and regulations of the exchange ‘and in

[
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terns. of sub rule (iv) has failed o fallow any requirément of the Code of Conduct laid down in 1he Third
Schedute, the Commission may in the public intersst, take action under Rale Bla) or (5} of the Brokers

Rules,

In light of the above Le. e facls the Respondent by making Blan' Sales has violated the Short Selling
Hegulalions hereby atiracting sub rule [l of he Rule & of the Brokers Hule and has also failed o
comply wilh Clause A5 of the Code of Conduct contaired in the Third Schadule to the Brokiers Rules,
thereby, atlracting sub rule (iv) of the Rule & of the Brokers Rule Accordingly, a penally of Rs. 25,000
(Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) is hergby imposed on the Respondent under Rule 8 (b of the

Brokers Rides
Account Cpening Form (Ylssue No. 2

in lerms of Commission's Directive Mo, SMDVEEZ(BS) 2003 dated July 23, 2003 which reguires all the
members-brokers 1o maintan Account Opening Fam (s (‘the AQF(s)) in conformity. with the
Slandardized Account Opening Form ("the SADF') prescrived by the Commission and subsequent
changes made to the SAOF vide letters No. SMDISE(2(8Y) 2003, dated November 19, 2003 and
January 21, 2004, Subsequently this SADF was also made part of LSE Gereral Rules ang Regulations

as Chapler VIl The said direstives of the Commissicn reguire tha

» Lisl of Transaction fes, Commission 1o be charged by the Broker and other COC charges
to be levied should be allached with the ADFs.

= Allested copies of clients” CNICs must be altached with the ADFs,

s Margin 1o be mantained by client must be menlioned on ADF

= Each figld of the ADF should te filled al the tme of cpening of account,
Findings of the Enguiry Cfhcer revealed that:

s Listof Transaction fes, Commission 1o be charged by he Respondent and ofher COC

charges 1o be levied was nol atiached with the &0Fs
»  Un-atlested copies of CNICs of he clients were atiat hed with ADFs
= Narging to be maintained by clients were not mantionad on ADES
e NG numbers ef client were nat menlionad en ADF 3
The Respondant made the following subimissien on this ssue!

« \With regard lo viclation regarding not alteching, with ACOF, list gl fransaction fee, commission
1 b charged by the Respondant and other COC charges to be levied, the Respandent stated

Ihial list of charges are given 1o the clienis 2t the lime of opening of account but the same was
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not being attached with the AQFs: After the Enguiry it has now staried {o-atiach the said kst
with ACFs

o With rogard 1o remaining viclalion as staled above the Respondenl agreed fo the same,
however, | assured (hat il has already 1gken cormective aclions and 1s now camplying with the

regulrerients of the SACF

| have considered the asserficn of fhe Hespondenl and il s evident that ke Respondent has
acknowledgad above-mentioned violalions. However, the Respondent has assured thal it has taken
corrective steps and is currently comgplying with the abovementioned directives of the Commission and
requiremants of SAOF,

Considering the above facls and the contenticns of the Responden:, it is estabhshed that the
Respanden!-has faled lo comply with Commission's directive and Ceneral Rules and Regulalions of the
LSE. Intenns of Rule 8 of the Srokers Rules, more pariculady suli rile (i) and sub rule (v) therefore,
where the Commission is of the opinion that a broker has Imer aliz faled to comply with any
requirements of the any directions of the Commission andfor has contravened the rules and regulations
of the Exchange andior has faled to follow any requirement of the Code of Conduct laid down in the

Third Scheduie. it may in the publc nterast, take action under Rule 8{a) or (b] of the Brokers Rules,

In light of the above e the facl the Respondent failed to compiy vath Cammssion’s directives thereby
allracting sub rule (v) of the Rule 8 of Ihe Brokers Rule: However, Lased on the Respondents staterment
thal it has already laken corective actions and assured the Commission that such vislations will not
gccurin future | am inclined, on this occasion, to take a lenient view in the malter and will rol lake any
punitive action under Rule 8 of tha Brokers Rules. As such, | believe a ‘cawtion’ in this instance o he
Respondent would suffice and | would further direct the Respondent o ensure that full compliance be
made of all rules, requiations and directives of the Commission in the fulure far avaiding any punitive

artlon vnder the faw,
Grder Register (' Izsue Ho. 37)
inlermzof Rule 4(1) of the 1971 Rules I 13 providad 1hat

“All orders to buy or sell securties which a member may receive shall be estered, in tha
chronological order, in a register 1o bBe maintained by bim in a ferm which shows the
name atd address of the person wha placed the order fhe rame and number of the
securilies to be bought or sold. the nature of traisaction and the limitation, if any, as to

the price of he secuiites or {he perod for which the arder s Lo be valid,”

The findings. of the Enquiry Officer revealed that the order register as mentigned abowve was not

maintained by the Respondent during the Review Peried,

Lt
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103 The Responden! made the following submission on the aforementionad issue

« The Respendent during the hearing staled that it has at'ached a printer with each feminal

which prints the detail of all the orders placed by it inlo the systam; however, it acknowledged
that it Is not maintaining a separate arder reqister The Respondent dunng the hearing assured

thatt it wall niow niintann the crder register as requred.

104 | have considered the contentions of the Respondent and | am of the view that printout of electionic
ledgers or the Daily Activity Log as mentioned by the Respondent is not @ substiute for the Order
Registeras required under the Rule:4(1) of the 1971 Rules. The aforementioned Logs only record those
orders {hat are placed by the Raspondent into LOTS and not all (ha arders which wera racsived from
the clienls nnd not entered into LOTS. Furher, the said Log onlv records the tme of placemant of

orders inte the system and nat the time of receipt of orders

105 The Commission s also cagnizant of the praciical difficullies associated with the maintenance of such
an Qrder Register manually, However, it i noted with disappointment that the brokerage house and

L5E were unable lo keep pace with evolution in technology and significant increass in trading activities

whereby a system should have been developed to enable simullanesus recording of orders recaived
from clients and their incorporation in a database to generale the Crder Register as required under he
Rule #{1) of the 1871 Rules

106 Considering the abave mentioned fact | am inclined, on this ccoasion. to fake a lenient view in the
matter and will ricl take any punitive aclion under Rule 8 of the Brokers Rules Az such, | believe that a
caution in this Instance to the Respondert would suffice and | would further direct the Respondent to
ensure that full compliance be made of all the:laws, reguiations and directives of the Cemmission in

future for avoiding any punitive action under the law.
1 Trade confirmations ("lssue No. 47)
111 ANDWHERZAS, Rule 4[4} of the 1971 Rules states that,

"A member executing an order of a cuslamer shall, within twenty four hours of the execition of
the order, Iransmit o the custemer a confirmation which shall includs the foliowing informaticn,
ramely.-

i, dale on whith the order is oxecuted;

i, name and numberaf the securitizs:
. nature of transactien (spot. ready or forward and a:so whether bought ar sold);
. price;

v, commission, if the member s acling as a broker,

vi. whether the order is exsculed for the members awn account ar fromr the
market




@Zl SECLIRITIES & FRCUANGE COMMISSION O PAKSTAN

woCUPTL e N het YA

AND WHEREAS, the findings of the Enquiry Officer ravealed thet confirmatinns a8 menlioned above
ware nob sent to clients on regular basis,

1.3 The Respondent made ha loliowing submission on the aforemeantior ad issue;

» The Respondent asserted that most of its clents are recidng oulside Pakistan 1o whom 1
sends emal within 24 hours of exegution of ther trares Whereas some of its clients

thetnselves collec) trade canfimmations from i's housa.

T4 | have considered the Respondent's assericns on the issus and | an) of the vigw thiat thie Respandant is
not fully complying with the: requiremant of the Rule 4(4) of the 1971 Rules Aitholigh Respondent is
sending trade confirmations 10 its clients residing atroad, however, giving trade confirmation |o local
clients is only givan when they visit the house of Respondent, The Ruspandent should communicate the
trade confinmation o every client within 24 hours of execution of ‘hair trades 23 recuired under the
above menlioned Fule instead of giving trade confirmatians o the clients only when they wisi
Respondent's hous:e

1.5 Considering lhe above mentioned fact | am inclined, on this oocason, e take a lenient view in fhe
matter and will not take any punitive action unde: Rule B of the Brokars Rules. As such, | believe that a
caution in this instance lo the Respondent would suffice and | wou d further direct the Responden! to |
ensure that full compliance be made of all the laws, regulations ard directives of the Cammission in

future far avoiding 20y punitive setisn ander the fawy,
12 Separate Bank Account for Clients Funds (“Issue No. 5")
121 In terms of Cammissian's directive No, SMDISE 220112002 dated March 4. 2005 which states that:

‘The exchanges are to ensure tha! brokers follow the peactice of seqragating clients' assets

fram the broker's assels in order to ensure that clients' assers ars ot misused
For this purposa brokers should Fave gne separale bank 2-count which includes all the cash
depaosits of Ihew chenls along-vith recordsBreakdawn of client pesitions."

122 The findings of the Enquiry Officer ravealed that the Respandent wes nat maintain ng 2 separats hank

account for clients' funds,
123 The Respondent made the following submission on the afarementionid lssue

- The Respondent in its witlen reply dated September 28, 2007 acknowledged that il is nol
mairtaliiing a separale zccount for clients' funds Du ting e heanng he Respondenl stater
that it was not awsre of the requirement of the maintaining & separate bank account for clients’

funds, howeser, it will now comply with the'said requirement ol the Commiission’s direclive.
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124 [ have considered the assertions of the Respondent and i1 is clear 1'me that the Respondent has failed
1o comply with the above menlionad direclive of the Commission. The Respondent's siatement thal it
,—" WS Nol aware of the Commissions direclion on mantenance of separate bank account for oliens!

funds does rot absalve it frem its abligation to comply with Cammission's directive ang therefora, can

not b taken as sufficaes paplEnation/sicyse

Ll

125 'L“rn.n:.dc:mr; vie above lacts s7d e cantentiong of fhe Respondant, 1 15 establishiey that Raspondent
fas faled {0 cumply with Commission's dreclive. In ferms of Ruls 8 of the Brekers Rules, maore
particularly sub njle {v) therefare, whems the Commission s +f the cpinion that a Broker has inter alla
failed 1o comply with any requiremeants ofthe directiors of the Cemmission il may in the putlic interest

take action unier Rule B{a) or (b of the Brokers Rules

128 Inlight af the sbove L. 1he fact the Respondent failed 0 eonply with Commission's directive thereby
allraching sub ule {v) of o Rule & of the Brokers Rule However, based on the Respondents statemant
that i wil comply with the requiremanis of Aerementionad dirertlve ol the Commission and assured thap
that such viclations wil ol eceur in fulure | am inciingd, on ths occasion: 1o take a [enient view in the
matter and will nat take any punitive action under Rule 8 of tha Brokers Rules  As such | befiave a
‘caution’ In this Instance o the: Respondent would suffice and ' would further direg| the Fespondanl 1o
ensure that full compliance is mada of all rules, regulations ang directives of the Commission in fhe

fuluee Tor aOiding any punitive action under the law
13 As stated abova the Hespondentis peEnalzed as follows

d As regards Issie Mo +85 slaled above, 3 penalty of Rs 25,000 (Rupees Twenly Five
Thousand only) is imposed,

bl No punitive action is taken in relation 16 fssye Ne 2 3 dand 5 and a simple caution wil
suffice.

131 Themansr i= dispased of in the atove manner and he mesponcent iy directed to deposit the fing with

the Camrmission not later than fifteen (15) days from (e receipt of 1his Drder

<_I ﬁlnayatﬂutt

Director {SM)
securilies Markel Divisinn



